
 

 

 

CABINET 
 
THURSDAY, 15 JULY 2021 
 
2.00 PM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FENLAND HALL, 
COUNTY ROAD, MARCH 

Committee Officer: Linda Albon  
Tel: 01354 622229 

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 
 

1   To receive apologies for absence  
 

2   Previous Minutes (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
To confirm and sign the public minutes of the meeting held 1st July 2021. 
 

3   To report additional items for consideration which the Chairman deems urgent by 
virtue of the special circumstances to be now specified  
 

4   To receive members' declaration of any interests under the Local Code of Conduct or 
any interest under the Code of Conduct on Planning Matters in respect of any item to 
be discussed at the meeting  
 

5   Annual Report 2020/21 (Pages 7 - 26) 
 

To present the Annual Report of the Council for Cabinet to note the achievements 
made in delivering the Council's corporate priorities in 2021/21. 

 
6   Treasury Management Annual Report 2020/21 (Pages 27 - 36) 

 

The purpose of this report is to consider the overall financial and operational 

Public Document Pack



performance of the Council’s treasury management activity for 2020/21. 

 
7   2020/21 Financial Outturn report (Pages 37 - 46) 

 

To inform Cabinet of the income and expenditure (known as “Outturn”) for the 
Council for 2020/21 and reasons for variations. 

 
8   Capital Update report (Pages 47 - 54) 

 

To consider the updated capital programme and variations in resources since 
February 2021. 

 
9   Project Update - Growing Fenland & CCC Capital Community Fund (Pages 55 - 92) 

 

This report gives an update on the progress of funding bids submitted including any 
resulting capital or revenue implications for the Council should the bids be 
successful. 

 
10   Local Development Scheme (Pages 93 - 102) 

 

The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet on the revised timetable for the 
emerging Fenland Local Plan.   

 
11   Freedom Leisure (Pages 103 - 108) 

 

For Cabinet to review the support put in place for Freedom Leisure as a result of the 
Covid crisis and to agree financial support for the period July – September 2021.  
 

12   FDC Response to Boundary Commission Parliamentary Constituency Boundary 
Proposals (Pages 109 - 112) 
 

For Cabinet to agree the Fenland District Council response to the consultation from 
the Boundary Commission for England (BCE) on the future composition of 
parliamentary constituency boundaries.  

 
13   Draft 6 Month Cabinet Forward Plan (Pages 113 - 114) 

 
For information purposes. 
 

14   Items which the Chairman has under item 3 deemed urgent  
 

CONFIDENTIAL - ITEMS COMPRISING EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
To exclude the public (including the press) from a meeting of a committee it is necessary for 
the following proposition to be moved and adopted: "that the public be excluded from the 
meeting for Items which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 



paragraphs 1, 3 and 5 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) as indicated." 
 

15   Confidential Minutes  
 
Confidential minutes of the meeting held 1st July 2021 to follow.  
 

Wednesday, 7 July 2021 
 
Members:  Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor I Benney, 

Councillor S Clark, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor A Lynn, 
Councillor P Murphy, Councillor C Seaton and Councillor S Tierney 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

CABINET 
 

 

THURSDAY, 1 JULY 2021 - 4.00 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor A Lynn, Councillor P Murphy, Councillor C Seaton 
and Councillor S Tierney 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor S Clark and Councillor Mrs D Laws 
 
Councillor Mrs Laws’ absence was due to the current government limits on social contact because 
of the COVID-19 pandemic.  
 
CAB1/21 PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held 22 March 2021 were approved and signed.  
 
CAB2/21 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

 
Councillor Boden presented the Cabinet Forward Plan for information.  
 
CAB3/21 11/12 HIGH STREET, WISBECH - CONFIDENTIAL 

 
Members considered the confidential 11-12 High Street Wisbech report presented by Councillor 
Seaton. 
 
Cabinet AGREED to note the application for funding for 11-12 High Street Wisbech and 
approved the recommendations within the confidential report.   
 
CAB4/21 24 HIGH STREET, WISBECH - CONFIDENTIAL 

 
Members considered the confidential 24 High Street Wisbech report presented by Councillor 
Seaton. 
 
Cabinet AGREED to note the progress and issues arising related to the redevelopment 24 
High Street Wisbech and approved the recommendations within the confidential report.    
 
 
 
 
5.55 pm                     Chairman 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item No: 5 

Committee: Cabinet 

Date: 15 July 2021 

Report Title: Annual Report of the Council 2021/21 

1 Purpose / Summary 
To present the Annual Report of the Council for Cabinet to note the achievements made 
in delivering the Council's corporate priorities in 2021/21. 

2 Key issues 
• The Annual Report of the Council 2020/21 describes the performance of the Council

over the last year, linking to the priorities detailed in our Business Plan. These are
designed to deliver outcomes that improve the quality of life for Fenland residents
and are listed under the key headings of Communities, Environment, Economy and
Quality Organisation.

• The achievements listed in the Annual Report are not exhaustive but reflect some of
our successful projects over the last year. Notable examples are given of how we
have worked closely with the community and partners to tackle important local issues
in a collaborative and efficient way.

• As like other local authorities, Fenland District Council faces significant financial
challenges due to the
[...]
48,000. This compares with 
an under-spend of £591,000 in 2019/20.  The variations relate to a number of re-
phasings across the Programme, many of which arise from supply chain difficulties 
linked to the pandemic. There is no loss of resources arising from this re-phasing as 
shown in Appendix B(i), which has been input to the 2021/22 Programme as 
appropriate. 

3 Recommendations 

• It is recommended that :- 

(i)    The Outturn for the Council’s General Fund services in 2020/21, as detailed at 
Appendix A and Section 2 of this report be noted and that Members note the 
transfer of the underspend to the Budget Equalisation Reserve; 

(ii)   The reasons for the variations from revised estimate be noted; 

(iii)  The proposed Capital Funding schedule for 2020/21 at Appendix B(i) be 
approved. 

 
 
 
 

Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan Reference  

Portfolio Holder(s) 
Cllr Chris Boden, Leader & Portfolio Holder, Finance 
 

Report Originator(s) 
Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer 
Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant 
 

Contact Officer(s) 
Paul Medd, Chief Executive 
Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer 
Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant 
 

Background Paper(s) 
Budget Setting Reports 
Monthly Budgetary Control Reports 2020/21 
Final Accounts Working Papers 2020/21 
 

 
 

Page 38



 

 

 

1 Introduction 

1.1 The Council’s income and expenditure figures for General Fund services and the Capital 
Programme for the financial year 2020/21 (known as ‘Outturn’) are presented in this 
report. 

1.2 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts be signed off by the Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer by the end of 
May following the financial year ended 2020/21 and for the final audited Statement of 
Accounts to be published by the end of July.  

1.3 The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2021 extends these deadlines for the 
2020/21 and 2021/22 accounts. Fo
[...]
l Communities Fund also
requires an element of match funding.

• This report provides an update on projects at various stages of submission to both
funding streams.

• A number of these projects may link to other initiatives, such as the Local Economic
Recovery Strategy.

• It should be noted that some of the projects submitted through both initiatives relate
to FDC owned assets and some projects may require capital or revenue
contributions from the FDC capital or revenue budget either immediately or in the
future.

9

Page 55

Agenda Item 9



3 Recommendations 
To note the contents of the report and the projects which were submitted to the CPCA 
Board Meeting on 30.06.21 as set out in appendix E.  
To note that all of the £4m of CPCA funding ringfenced for the four market towns of 
Fenland has now been allocated to various projects. 
CCC Capital Communities Fund: 
• No further action required 
Growing Fenland: 
• Cabinet members are asked to approve the capital costs linked to the CPCA 

funding bids in the table below. These bids were approved at the CPCA Board 
Meeting held on 30.06.21. 
 

TOWN PROJECT CPCA 
FUNDING 
REQUESTED 

CAPITAL 
COST 
IMPLICATIONS 
FOR FDC 

REVENUE 
COST 
IMPLICATIONS 
FOR FDC  
(PER YEAR) 

PROJECT 
TO BE 
DELIVERED 
BY 

Wisbech Community 
Hub at 
Wisbech Park 

£299,200 £5,000 
 

£0 
 

FDC 

Chatteris 
 

Chatteris 
Museum & 
Community 
Space 

£771,821 £0 £0 Chatteris 
Town 
Council 

 
 

Wards Affected All wards 

Forward Plan Reference  

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Chris Boden - Leader of the Council 
Cllr Jan French - Deputy Leader of the Council  
Cllr Ian Benney - Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth 

Report Originator(s) Paul Medd - Chief Executive 
Carol Pilson - Corporate Director 
Peter Catchpole - Corporate Director 
Jo Blackmore - Executive Officer  
Phil Hughes - Head of Leisure Services 

Contact Officer(s) Paul Medd - Chief Executive 
Carol Pilson - Corporate Director 
Peter Catchpole - Corporate Director 
Jo Black
[...]
JFf55vVA%3d&FgPlIEJYlotS%2bYGoBi5olA%3d%3d=NHdURQburHA%3d&d9Qjj0ag1Pd993jsyOJqFvmyB7X0CSQK=ctNJFf55vVA%3d&WGewmoAfeNR9xqBux0r1Q8Za60lavYmz=ctNJFf55vVA%3d&WGewmoAfeNQ16B2MHuCpMRKZMwaG1PaO=ctNJFf55vVA%3d
https://www.fenland.gov.uk/localgov/documents/s5491/Report%20and%20appendices.pdf
https://www.fenland.gov.uk/localgov/documents/s5491/Report%20and%20appendices.pdf


unanimously approved revised plans for their Market Towns Programme at their board 
meeting held on 3 June 2020. 

5.8 Changes to the original programme included: 

• Capital funding available was doubled to £1m (ring-fenced for each town) 

• Deviation from the approved Growing Fenland plans would be permitted if linked to 
supporting recovery from the COVID-19 pandemic 

• An element of match funding would be required where possible 

• Capital funding to be spent by March 2022 
5.9 Further information on the CPCA Market Towns Programme can be found in the following 

documents: 

• CPCA Market Towns Programme Investment Prospectus - June 2020 (appendix A) 

• Guidance for Market Town Funding Applications - June 2020 (appendix B) 

• CPCA Market Towns Programme Funding Application Form (appendix C) 
 

 Growing Fenland bids 
5.10 The Growing Fenland Town Teams have been meeting regularly to discuss and submit 

bid applications to the CPCA to draw down the £1m funding allocated to each town.   
All of the £4m of CPCA funding ringfenced for the four market towns of Fenland has now 
been allocated to various projects which are shown in the table below (for further details, 
please see appendix D attached): 
  

Page 59

https://cambridgeshirepeterborough-ca.gov.uk/news/mayor-gets-go-ahead-for-market-town-multi-million-giveaway/


TOWN PROJECT CPCA 
FUNDING 
ALLOCATED 

DATE OF 
DECISION 
BY CPCA 

PROJECT TO BE 
DELIVERED BY 

Whittlesey Interactive Flood Signs* £57,500 30.09.20 CCC / Whittlesey 
Town Council  

Wisbech Wisbech Market Place 
Enhancement Scheme*  

£200,000 30.09.20 Wisbech Town 
Council 

Chatteris Chatteris Town Centre 
Renaissance Fund ^ 

£92,000 25.11.20 Chatteris Town 
Council 

Whittlesey Whittlesey Heritage 
Visitor Centre ^ 

£500,000 25.11.20 Whittlesey Town 
Council 

Whittlesey Whittlesey Heritage Walk 
^ 

£218,169 25.11.20 FDC / Whittlesey 
Town Council 

March Match funding for March 
Future High Street Fund 
¬ 

£900,000 
Growing 
Fenland 
March + 
£11,000 from 
the CPCA  

= £2m total 

27.01.21 
 

FDC 

Whittlesey Business Capital Grants 
Scheme ¬ 

£124,331 27.01.21 

 

FDC 
 

Wisbech Footfall Counters ¬ £19,500 27.01.21 

 

Wisbech Town 
Council 

Wisbech Replacement Shopwatch 
Radios ¬ 

£33,800 27.01.21 Wisbech Town 
Council 

Wisbech Business Capital Grants 
Scheme ¬ 

£200,000 27.01.21 FDC 

District 
Wide 
Scheme 

Civil Parking 
Enforcement ¬ 

£400,000 27.01.21 FDC 

Chatteris Chatteris Skills 
Development + 

£36,179 24.03.21 Stainless 
Metalcraft 

Wisbech Wisbech Water Park + £147,500 24.03.21 FDC 

Page 60



Wisbech Community Hub at 
Wisbech Park # 

£299,200 30.06.21 FDC 

Chatteris  Chatteris Museum & 
Community Space # 

£771,821 30.06.21 Chatteris Town 
Council 

*For further details on bid submissions, please see the Projects Update report tabled at 
the FDC Cabinet Meeting held on 21.10.20. 
^ For further details on bid submissions, please see the agenda pack for the CPCA Board 
Meeting held on 25.11.20. 
¬ For further details on bid submissions, please see the agenda pack for the CPCA 
Board Meeting held on 27.01.21 
+ For further details on bid submissions, please see the agenda pack for the CPCA 
Board Meeting held on 24.03.21 
# For further details on bid submissions, please see the agenda pack for the CPCA 
Board Meeting held on 30.06.21. 
 

5.11 Successful bids have now been submitted for all of the £4m of funding ringfenced for 
projects in Fenland.  Therefore, no further bids will be submitted for any of the four towns. 

5.12 Further updates on Growing Fenland projects will be provided via the Portf
[...]
elays to the site assessment work and
evidence base.

• Therefore, there is a need for a revised LDS setting out the new timetable for the
production of the Fenland Local Plan.

• Appendix 1 sets out the revised timetable

3 Recommendations 
• That Cabinet approves the attached Local Development Scheme (LDS) (Appendix

1) which sets out the revised timetable for production of the Fenland Local Plan.

Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan Reference 

Page 93

Agenda Item 10



Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Dee Laws, Portfolio Holder for Planning 

Report Originator(s) Gemma Wildman - Local Plan Manager 
Carol Pilson - Corporate Director 

Contact Officer(s) Gemma Wildman - Local Plan Manager 
Carol Pilson - Corporate Director 

Background Paper(s)  

 
 

Page 94



  
 

1 Background / introduction 
1.1 The purpose of a Local Development Scheme (LDS) is to inform the public and 

stakeholders of the Council’s timetable to produce Local Plans that form part of the 
statutory development plan for the area. 

1.2 The LDS provides information for the local community about the planning documents that 
apply in Fenland at any one time i.e. it explains what the current documents are which 
collectively form the development plan for the area. The LDS is also a programme or 
timetable for the preparation of Development Plan Documents over the next three years.  

1.3 To be absolutely clear, the LDS is a statutorily required ‘programme management’ 
document, and does not contain any Council policy.  

1.4 In February 2019 Full Council approved an LDS, which confirmed commencement of a 
new Local Plan for Fenland.  

1.5 The Issues and Options Consultation took place in October and November 2019 in 
accordance with the approved LDS. The Key Issues Report summarised the main issues 
raised during the consultation. At the same time a call for sites exercise was carried out 
which asked local landowners, agents and developers to suggest suitable sites for 
housing and employment for inclu
[...]
d-19 impact and Fenland District Council 
Support 

1 Summary 

For Cabinet to review the support put in place for Freedom Leisure as a result of the 
Covid crisis and to agree financial support for the period July – September 2021.  

2 Key Issues 

2.1 In December 2018 Freedom Leisure, a charitable trust, took over the operation 
and management of the Council's four leisure centres with a 15-year 
agreement.  

2.2 This arrangement, after Hudson Leisure Centre capital costs and gym 
equipment replacement costs, has saved FDC £351,000 p.a.  Additionally, a 
review of contract management staff as a result of the new Freedom contract 
added £49,000 p.a. to the annual savings, equating to a total of £5.6 million of 
savings over the life of the contract. 

2.3 Freedom is dependent on income and cash flow to manage the business.  As a 
large organisation, they have capacity to absorb market conditions and respond 
in a more agile manner than a Council might.  The business is, however, 
dependent on income from paying customers therefore following the significant 
impact of Covid 19, the Council has provided a series of support packages in 
line with the Council’s leisure contract. 

2.4 Leisure centres have reopened and performance is more positive than expected 
– but still below pre-Covid rates.  This has a detrimental impact on income
levels.

2.5 FDC has some grant funding from the National Leisure Recovery Fund 
available for Q2 of 2021/22 and this may be used to fund operational cost 
shortfalls.  However, it may not be used to fund the management fee deferral of 
£114,000 for Q2 of 2021/22. 

2.6 19 July changes to social distancing regulations should allow the complete 
opening of leisure facilities and see an increased rate of income improvement 
within the leisure centres. 

3 Recommendations: 

It is recommended that: 

3.1 Fenland District Council (“FDC”) provides the Phase V financial relief to 
Freedom Leisure set out in these recommendations. 

3.2 FDC defers the monthly management fee of £38,000 per month for July 2021 – 
September 2021, at a cost to the Council of £114,000, repayable in accordance 
with the terms set out at paragraph 3.4 of these recommendations. 

Page 103

Agenda Item 11



 

2 
LEGAL\50282207v1 

3.3 FDC continues to support Freedom Leisure on an open book basis by providing 
financial support from the remaining NLRF grant. The current estimated cost of 
operational support for the period is £47,178. 

3.4 Repayment of the £114,000 described in paragraph 3.2 of these 
recommendations shall become payable through an annual deduction of 75% of 
any profit generated in excess of the levels predicted in the LOBTA (Leisure 
Operators Base Trading Account). This is a change from the current 50/50 profit 
share and will be subject to the performance of the business over the contract 
period. 

3.5 The Monitoring Officer and s.151 Officer are authorised to put in place all 
necessary arrangements to give effect to the agreed recommendations to 
include entry into the necessary legal arrangements and expenditure of the 
amounts described from existing budget provisions. 

 
 

Wards Affected All Wards 

Portfolio Holders Cllr Chris Boden, Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for 
Finance 

Cllr Sam Clark, Portfolio Holder for Leisure 

Report Originators Phil Hughes, Head of Leisure Services  

Carol Pilson, Corporate Director 

Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director 

Amy Brown, Chief Solicitor 

Contact Officers Paul Medd, Chief Executive 

paulmedd@fenland.gov.uk 

Carol Pilson, Corporate Director 

cpilson@fenland.gov.uk  

Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director and Section 151 Officer 

petercatchpole@fenland.gov.uk  

Phil Hughes, Head of Leisure Services  

phughes@fenland.gov.uk  

Amy Brown, Chief Solicitor 

abrown@fenland.gov.uk 

 

Background Papers 2020/21 Cabinet Reports  

NLRF application pack 

 

Confidential: Freedom Leisure modelled income and expenditure  

Confidential: LOBTA - 
[...]
ort Title: 
FDC Response to Parliamentary Constituency Boundary Review 
Consultation 

1 Purpose / Summary 

For Cabinet to agree the Fenland District Council response to the consultation from the 
Boundary Commission for England (BCE) on the future composition of parliamentary 
constituency boundaries.  

2 Key issues 

• The boundaries of parliamentary constituencies are reviewed periodically to ensure
that constituencies are broadly equal in numbers of eligible voters whilst also
respecting local ties.

• All constituencies recommended by the BCE (apart from 'protected' island
constituencies) must have no fewer than 69,724 parliamentary electors and no more
than 77,062.  By law, these electorate figures relate to electorates as they were on
2nd March 2020.

• The 2nd March 2020 electorate for the District of Fenland was 70,806.

• The BCE initial proposals include the creation of a parliamentary constituency which
is coterminous with Fenland District Council.

• It is the opinion of Fenland District Council that such an arrangement would provide
very clearly defined boundaries and would respect local ties.

• A name change to the constituency is proposed.

• Other changes/comments on surrounding parliamentary constituencies are included
in the FDC response.

• Any consultation responses must be received by 2nd August 2021.

• Individual consultation responses may be submitted by members if they wish.

3 Recommendations 

It is recommended Cabinet: 

3.1 Agrees to submit the proposed consultation response on parliamentary constituency 
boundaries to the Boundary Commission for England (BCE) as set out in section 5 of 
this report. 

3.2 Supports the BCE's initial proposals with respect to the boundaries of its proposed 
"North East Cambridgeshire" and "East Cambridgeshire" parliamentary constituencies. 

3.3 Strongly opposes the retention of the name "North East Cambridgeshire" for the BCE's 
proposed new parliamentary constituency covering the area of Fenland District Council, 
much preferring that that new parliamentary constituency be named "Fenland." 

Page 109

Agenda Item 12



3.4 Agrees with the name proposed by the BCE for its "East Cambridgeshire" parliamentary 
constituency. 

3.5 Believes that the BCE's initial proposal to create new "Peterborough" and "North West 
Cambridgeshire" parliamentary constituencies should be replaced with new 
"Peterborough North" and "Peterborough South & Ramsey" parliamentary 
constituencies.    

 

Wards Affected All wards 

Forward Plan Reference  

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Chris Boden - Leader of the Council 

Report Originator(s) Carol Pilson - Corporate Director 

Paul Medd - Chief Executive 

Contact Officer(s) Paul Medd - Chief Executive 

Carol Pilson - Corporate Director 

 

Background Paper(s) 2023 Review | Boundary Commission for England 
(independent.gov.uk) 

 

 

Page 110

https://boundarycommissionforengland.independent.gov.uk/2023-review/
https://boundarycommissionforengland.independent.gov.uk/2023-review/


 

 

 

4 Background 

4.1 The boundaries of parliamentary constituencies are reviewed periodically to ensure that 
constituencies are broadly equal in numbers of eligible voters whilst also respecting local 
ties.   

4.2 Following the passage into law last December of the Parliamentary Constituencies Act 
2020 and the publication of the relevant parliamentary electorate data in January this 
year, the Boundary Commission for England (BCE) began a review of all parliamentary 
constituencies in England. 

4.3 Application of the statutory rules to the published electorate data means that all 
constituencies recommended by the BCE (apart from 'protected' island constituencies) 
must have no fewer than 69,724 parliamentary electors and no more than 77,062.  By 
law, these electorate figures relate to electorates as they were on 2nd March 2020. 

4.4 The 2nd March 2020 electorate for the District of Fenland was 70,806. 

4.5 On 8th June 2021 the BCE published its initial proposals in respect of the 543 English 
Constituencies.  There is a statutory consultation period ending on 2nd August 2021 to 
allow views to be expressed on these proposals. 

4.6 The BCE advises that support for, or opposition to, any proposal needs to take into 
account the knock-on effects that any proposal may have in neighbouring areas. 

 

5 FDC Consultation response on Parliamentary Constituency Boundaries 

 

5.1 Fenland District Council had an electorate on 2nd March 2020 which would allow a 
Parliamentary Constituency to be created which is coterminous with the District Council 
area.  The BCE initial proposals include the creation of a parliamentary constituency 
which is coterminous with Fenland District Council. 

5.2 It is the opinion of Fenland District Council that such an arrangement would provide very 
clearly defined boundaries and would respect local ties. 

5.3 However, given the proposed coterminosity between the local parliamentary constituency 
and the local District Council, it makes no sense, and could create confusion, that the 
proposed parliamentary constituency does not have the same name as the District 
Council.  Fenland District Council, whilst supporting the BCE's proposed new boundaries 
for its North East Cambridgeshire parliamentary constituency, would therefore 
strongly urge that the new parliamentary constituency be named "Fenland". 

5.4 There are knock-on effects, both by commission and by omission, affecting neighbouring 
areas if a new parliamentary constituency is formed which is coterminous with the area of 
Fenland District Council. 

5.5 To the south-east of the new proposed constituency, the old parliamentary constituency 
of North East Cambridgeshire would lose the East Cambridgeshire wards of Littleport, 
Downham Villages and Sutton.  The BCE proposals are that these three wards would be 
included with all of the other wards in East Cambridgeshire District, together with a small 
number of wards from So
[...]
ations
	1 Background / introduction
	2 Considerations
	3 Effect on corporate objectives
	4 Community impact
	5 Conclusions

	Fenland LDS update 2021
	Fenland Local Development Scheme 2021 update
	Fenland Local Development Scheme 2019 to 2023
	1. Introduction
	The Local Plan and Supporting Documents
	Joint Working Arrangements and Joint Local Plans
	2. Local Plan Timetable

	Table 1: Timetable for Production of Development Plan Document



	11 Freedom Leisure
	12 FDC Response to Boundary Commission Parliamentary Constituency Boundary Proposals
	13 Draft 6 Month Cabinet Forward Plan





Minutes of the meeting

Fenland

CAMBRIDGESHIRE

CABINET

THURSDAY, 15 JULY 2021 - 2.00 PM L )
Fenland District Council

PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor
| Benney, Councillor S Clark, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor P Murphy, Councillor C Seaton
and Councillor S Tierney

APOLOGIES: Councillor Mrs D Laws and Councillor A Lynn

Councillor Mrs Laws’ absence was due to the current government limits on social contact because
of the COVID-19 pandemic.

CAB5/21 PREVIOUS MINUTES

The public minutes of the meeting held 1 July 2021 were approved and signed.

CAB6/21 ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21

Members considered the Annual Report 2020/21 report presented by Councillor Tierney.

Clir Boden thanked officers and Councillor Tierney for their work in making the report clearer to
read than last year; it is a positive report.

Cabinet AGREED to approve the Annual Report of the Council 2020/21.

CAB7/21 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21

Members considered the Treasury Management Annual Report 2020/21 presented by Councillor
Boden.

Cabinet AGREED to note, and that Council receive, the Treasury Management Annual
Report.

CAB8/21 2020/21 FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT

Members considered the 2020/21 Financial Outturn Report presented by Councillor Boden.

Cabinet AGREED that:

(i) The Outturn for the Council’s General Fund services in 2020/21, as detailed at Appendix
A and Section 2 of the report, be noted and that Members note the transfer of the
underspend to the Budget Equalisation Reserve; and

(i) Thereasons for the variations from revised estimate be noted.

CAB9/21 CAPITAL UPDATE REPORT

Members considered the Capital Update Report presented by Councillor Boden.

Cabinet AGREED to approve the updated capital programme and funding schedule at
Appendix A of the Capital Update report.



CAB10/21 PROJECT UPDATE - GROWING FENLAND & CCC CAPITAL COMMUNITY FUND

Members considered the Project Update — Growing Fenland and CCC Capital Community Fund
report presented by Councillor Boden.

Councillor Tierney said he was concerned that people viewing this meeting may wonder why
Cabinet members do not ask questions when going through the agenda items. He thought it would
be useful to point out for the record that this is a good sign as most of these items have already
been covered in other meetings. Cabinet is a procedural process; members are engaged but have
already read and understood the reports and had any questions answered. Councillor Boden
thanked Councillor Tierney for this comment; which was appropriate in his role as Portfolio Holder
for Communications and suggested he make this point at every Cabinet meeting for the benefit of
the public; he agreed that Cabinet members have already been through these papers at least twice
and ironed out any significant problems.

Councillor French updated Cabinet with the news that she attended a County Council meeting last
week where they requested at least another £5m to be put into the budget for the community.

Councillor Hoy wanted to make a positive point about the business capital grant scheme. The
officer involved was very helpful, did everything we asked, and it was good to see the scheme
implemented well.

Councillor Benney pointed out that Chatteris has done exceptionally well in respect of the Growing
Fenland project, which received £4m of funding in total. Some questions have been asked on
Facebook about whether it is a good thing to move the museum, but this changes the way the
council runs. Moving the museum, which taxpayers pay for, will make it self-funding from the
income we will receive from renting the office and flats. In turn this will provide a surplus which can
be spent for the good of the town. The £1m Chatteris has received from the funding has been
spent but not wasted. Any criticism is unjust; a lot of work has gone in and he is very pleased with
the outcome.

Cabinet AGREED to:

e Note the contents of the Project Update report and the projects which were submitted to
the CPCA Board Meeting on 30.06.21 as set out in appendix E of the report.

e Note that all of the £4m of CPCA funding ringfenced for the four market towns of
Fenland has now been allocated to various projects.

CCC Capital Communities Fund:
e No further action required
Growing Fenland:

e Cabinet members are asked to approve the capital costs linked to the CPCA funding
bids in the table below. These bids were approved at the CPCA Board Meeting held on
30.06.21.

TOWN PROJECT CPCA FUNDING | CAPITAL COST | REVENUE COST | PROJECT TO
REQUESTED IMPLICATIONS FOR | IMPLICATIONS FOR | BE DELIVERED
FDC FDC BY
(PER YEAR)
Wisbech Community Hub at | £299,200 £5,000 £0 FDC
Wisbech Park
Chatteris Chatteris Museum & | £771,821 £0 £0 Chatteris Town
Community Space Council




CAB11/21 FREEDOM LEISURE

Members considered the Freedom Leisure report presented by Councillor Clark and Councillor
Boden.

Councillor Seaton said it is encouraging to see the progress that Freedom Leisure has made since
reopening, which is better than anticipated. He commented that leisure centre car parks are
usually full of cars and as we are developing a cycling/walking strategy he wondered if there is an
opportunity through Freedom Leisure, even for a limited period, to encourage people to cycle or
walk to the centres to promote the overall strategy for health and wellbeing within Fenland.
Councillor Boden thanked Councillor Seaton for his sensible suggestion and asked that he take
this back to officers to feedback to the County Council and Freedom Leisure, with the assistance of
Councillor Clark.

Cabinet AGREED that:

3.1 Fenland District Council (“FDC”) provides the Phase V financial relief to Freedom
Leisure set out in these recommendations.

3.2 FDC defers the monthly management fee of £38,000 per month for July 2021 -
September 2021, at a cost to the Council of £114,000, repayable in accordance with
the terms set out at paragraph 3.4 of these recommendations.

3.3 FDC continues to support Freedom Leisure on an open book basis by providing
financial support from the remaining NLRF grant. The current estimated cost of
operational support for the period is £47,178.

3.4 Repayment of the £114,000 described in paragraph 3.2 of these
recommendations shall become payable through an annual deduction of 75% of any
profit generated in excess of the levels predicted in the LOBTA (Leisure Operators
Base Trading Account). This is a change from the current 50/50 profit share and will
be subject to the performance of the business over the contract period.

3.5 The Monitoring Officer and s.151 Officer are authorised to put in place all necessary
arrangements to give effect to the agreed recommendations to include entry into the
necessary legal arrangements and expenditure of the amounts described from
existing budget provisions.

CAB12/21 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME

Members considered the Local Development Scheme Report presented by Councillor Boden on
behalf of Councillor Laws.

Cabinet AGREED to approve the attached Local Development Scheme (LDS) (Appendix 1)
which sets out the revised timetable for production of the Fenland Local Plan.

CAB13/21 EDC RESPONSE TO BOUNDARY COMMISSION PARLIAMENTARY
CONSTITUENCY BOUNDARY PROPOSALS

Members considered FDC’s response to the Boundary Commission’s Parliamentary Constituency
Boundary Proposals report presented by Councillor Boden.

Councillor French said it would be down to the North East Cambs Conservative Association
(NECCA) as to whether we change the name of the Association.



Councillor Seaton asked how this affects the title of our MP. Councillor Boden confirmed that our
local MP would become the MP for Fenland instead of MP for North East Cambs. He added that
our current MP has expressed approval for this change.

Cabinet AGREED to:

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

Submit the proposed consultation response on parliamentary constituency
boundaries to the Boundary Commission for England (BCE) as set out in section 5 of
this report.

Support the BCE's initial proposals with respect to the boundaries of its proposed
"North East Cambridgeshire® and "East Cambridgeshire" parliamentary
constituencies.

Strongly oppose the retention of the name "North East Cambridgeshire” for the
BCE's proposed new parliamentary constituency covering the area of Fenland
District Council, much preferring thatthat new parliamentary constituency be
named "Fenland."

The name proposed by the BCE for its "East Cambridgeshire" parliamentary
constituency.

The BCE's initial proposal to create new "Peterborough” and "North West
Cambridgeshire” parliamentary constituencies should be replaced with new
"Peterborough North" and "Peterborough South & Ramsey" parliamentary
constituencies.

(Councillor Hoy left the meeting for this item and therefore took no part in the discussion or vote).

CAB14/21 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN

Councillor Boden presented the Cabinet Forward Plan for information.

CAB15/21 CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES

The confidential minutes of the meeting held 1 July 2021 were unavailable and will be presented
for approval at the next meeting of Cabinet.

2.40 pm Chairman



